underground space is physically distinct from the landowner’s land, and the owner of the pipeline has exclusive use
of the underground space.

The Company is currently assessing the impact of the interpretation on its pipeline sub-surface arrangements. The
assessment is expected to be complete before the end of 2019. Based on the preliminary analysis performed to
date, the impact on the consolidated financial statements is not expected to be significant.

ATCO LTD. 2019 UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 60

IMPACT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

Impact of adoption of IFRS 16 on unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

On January 1, 2019, the Company recognized $107 million of right-of-use assets and $107 million of lease liabilities.
The Company applied its weighted average incremental borrowing rate at January 1, 2019, 3.00 per cent, to
determine the amount of lease liabilities. The effect of the adjustment to the amounts recognized in the Company's
unaudited interim consolidated balance sheet at January 1, 2019 is shown below.

(millions of Canadian Dollars) Note

December 31,
2018,

as previously
reported

IFRS 16 re-
measurement

adjustments
on January 1,

2019 Restated

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets 9 — 107 107
Total assets 23,344 107 23,451

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Lease liabilities 12 — 18 18

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 12 — 89 89
Total liabilities 15,902 107 16,009

EQUITY
Class I and Class II Share owners' equity
Class I and Class II Shares 169 — 169
Contributed surplus 11 — 11
Retained earnings 3,535 — 3,535
Accumulated other comprehensive income 40 — 40

3,755 — 3,755
Non-controlling interests 3,687 — 3,687
Total equity 7,442 — 7,442
Total liabilities and equity 23,344 107 23,451

The reconciliation of differences between the operating lease commitments disclosed at December 31, 2018 (when
applying IAS 17 Leases), discounted using the weighted average incremental borrowing rate at January 1, 2019, and
the lease liabilities recognized upon adoption of IFRS 16 Leases, is shown below.

Operating lease commitments at December 31, 2018, as previously reported 101

Adjustment to reflect discounting of the operating lease commitments at
December 31, 2018, using the weighted average incremental borrowing rate (10)

Lease liabilities at January 1, 2019, before exemptions and other adjustments 91

Exemptions applied upon recognition of lease liabilities:

Short-term leases (2)

Recognition of the lease term extension option (1) 18

Lease liabilities recognized at January 1, 2019 107

(1) Recognition of the lease term extension option relates to leases where the extension option is reasonably certain to be exercised.

61 ATCO LTD. 2019 UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

SEGMENTED RESULTS

Results by operating segment for the three months ended June 30 are shown below.

2019 Structures Neltume Corporate Canadian Utilities Limited ATCO

2018
& Logistics Ports & Other

Electricity
Pipelines &

Liquids
Corporate

& Other Consolidated
Consolidated

Revenues - external 204 — (3) 517 346 39 902 1,103
136 — — 635 304 28 967 1,103

Revenues - — — — (1) 9 (8) — —

   intersegment — — — (1) 11 (10) — —

Revenues 204 — (3) 516 355 31 902 1,103
136 — — 634 315 18 967 1,103

Operating expenses (1) (181) — 8 (263) (214) (35) (512) (685)
(125) — 4 (411) (224) (37) (672) (793)

Depreciation and
amortization

(11) — (2) (89) (63) (2) (154) (167)

(15) — (1) (109) (73) — (182) (198)

Earnings from
   investment in
   associate company

— 4 — — — — — 4

— — — — — — — —

Earnings from
   investment in joint
   ventures

1 — — 1 3 — 4 5

2 — — 2 2 — 4 6

Net finance costs (3) — (4) (80) (38) 1 (117) (124)
(1) — — (80) (39) 4 (115) (116)

Earnings (loss) before 10 4 (1) 85 43 (5) 123 136
 income taxes (3) — 3 36 (19) (15) 2 2

Income tax recovery
(expense)

(3) — 1 123 62 (8) 177 175
— — (1) (11) 1 6 (4) (5)

Earnings (loss) for the 7 4 — 208 105 (13) 300 311
   period (3) — 2 25 (18) (9) (2) (3)
Adjusted earnings 7 4 — 55 23 (11) 67 78
   (loss) 6 — (2) 53 14 (10) 57 61
Capital expenditures (3) 42 — 1 108 131 1 240 283

19 — 1 126 162 3 291 311

ATCO LTD. 2019 UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 62

Results by operating segment for the six months ended June 30 are shown below.

2019 Structures Neltume Corporate Canadian Utilities Limited ATCO

2018
& Logistics Ports & Other

Electricity
Pipelines &

Liquids
Corporate

& Other Consolidated
Consolidated

Revenues - external 342 — (6) 1,198 794 99 2,091 2,427
251 — — 1,523 772 57 2,352 2,603

Revenues - — — — 8 38 (46) — —

   intersegment — — — 10 28 (38) — —

Revenues 342 — (6) 1,206 832 53 2,091 2,427
251 — — 1,533 800 19 2,352 2,603

Operating expenses (1) (303) — 18 (621) (461) (54) (1,136) (1,421)
(232) — 10 (1,053) (460) (43) (1,556) (1,778)

Depreciation and
amortization

(20) — (3) (181) (126) (4) (311) (334)

(22) — (3) (201) (132) — (333) (358)

Earnings from
   investment in
   associate company

— 8 — — — — — 8

— — — — — — — —

Earnings from
   investment in joint
   ventures

1 — — 6 6 — 12 13

2 — — 9 3 — 12 14

Net finance costs (4) — (9) (160) (77) 3 (234) (247)
(1) — — (159) (77) 7 (229) (230)

Earnings (loss) before 16 8 — 250 174 (2) 422 446
 income taxes (2) — 7 129 134 (17) 246 251

Income tax recovery
(expense)

(6) — — 79 27 (9) 97 91
— — (2) (36) (39) 8 (67) (69)

Earnings (loss) for the
   period

10 8 — 329 201 (11) 519 537
(2) — 5 93 95 (9) 179 182

Adjusted earnings 10 8 — 116 74 (18) 172 190
   (loss) 7 — 1 104 67 (19) 152 160

Total assets (2) 918 472 212 13,405 7,799 666 21,870 23,472

790 491 244 13,494 7,842 483 21,819 23,344
Capital expenditures (3) 60 — 2 220 238 2 460 522

41 — 7 242 301 7 550 598

(1) Includes total costs and expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization expense.

(2) 2018 comparatives are at December 31, 2018.

(3) Includes additions to property, plant and equipment and intangibles and $4 million and $9 million of interest capitalized during construction for the three
and six months ended June 30, 2019 (2018 - $5 million and $10 million).

63 ATCO LTD. 2019 UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ADJUSTED EARNINGS

Adjusted earnings are earnings attributable to Class I and II Shares after adjusting for:

• the timing of revenues and expenses for rate-regulated activities,

[…]

The Company has classified the assets and liabilities of the above-mentioned disposal groups as assets held for
sale. These assets and liabilities are reported in the Electricity operating segment.

Assets and liabilities of disposal groups are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered
principally through a sale transaction. They are measured at the lower of their carrying value and fair value less
costs to sell, except for deferred tax assets, assets arising from employee benefits and financial assets and liabilities
that are carried at fair value.

Assets held for sale are not depreciated or amortized while they are classified as held for sale. Interest and other
expenses attributable to the liabilities of a disposal group classified as held for sale continue to be recognized.

The major classes of assets and liabilities of the disposal groups as at June 30, 2019 are as follows:

(millions of Canadian Dollars)

Assets and
liabilities

before
reclassification

Reclassification of assets and liabilities of
disposal groups

Assets and
liabilities after
reclassification

Electricity
generation

disposal group
APL disposal

group Total

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 685 141 — 141 544
Accounts receivable and contract assets 686 68 4 72 614
Finance lease receivables 19 11 — 11 8
Restricted project funds 235 — 235 235 —

Receivable under service concession arrangement 109 — 109 109 —

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 118 40 — 40 78
260 348 608

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 18,017 508 — 508 17,509
Intangibles 671 18 — 18 653
Investment in joint ventures 227 35 — 35 192
Finance lease receivables 383 207 — 207 176
Deferred income tax assets 65 12 — 12 53
Receivable under service concession arrangement 1,425 — 1,425 1,425 —

Other assets 92 23 — 23 69
Assets of disposal groups classified as held for

sale 1,063 1,773 2,836

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and other
current liabilities 826 106 146 252 574

Non-recourse long-term debt 30 15 15 30 —

121 161 282
Non-current liabilities

Deferred income tax liabilities 1,215 23 51 74 1,141
Customer contributions 1,807 112 — 112 1,695
Other liabilities 303 148 60 208 95
Non-recourse long-term debt 1,364 45 1,319 1,364 —

Liabilities of disposal groups classified as held
for sale 449 1,591 2,040

Net assets of disposal groups classified as held
for sale 614 182 796

	ATCO Q2 2019 Interim Report Cover Sheet
	ATCO Cover

	ATCO_2019_Q2_Investor Fact Sheet
	ATCO Q2 2019 Interim Report TOC
	ATCO TOC

	ATCO Q2 2019 Interim Report MD&A
	Cover
	Table of Contents
	ATCO: What Sets Us Apart
	Organizational Structure
	Performance Overview
	Global Business Unit Performance
	Structures & Logistics
	Neltume Ports
	ATCO Corporate & Other
	Canadian Utilities Limited
	Electricity
	Regulated Electricity
	Non-regulated Electricity
	Major Project Updates

	Pipelines & Liquids
	Regulated Pipelines & Liquids
	Non-regulated Pipelines & Liquids

	Canadian Utilities Corporate & Other